



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

**CRIMINAL MISC. ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION U/S 482 BNSS
No. - 8748 of 2025**

Ved Prakash

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Hemendra Pratap Singh, Sitesh
Kumar, Aditi Tripathi, Vijay
Tripathi

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : S.A., Gaurav Kakkar, Pranshu
Dwivedi, Ram Prakash Dwivedi

Court No. - 71

HON'BLE NALIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.

1. Case called out.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant, learned counsel for the informant and the learned AGA are present.
3. Keeping in view the peculiar facts of this case and the allegation levelled by the victim against the present applicant in her statement recorded under Section 164 CrPC, it appears to be necessary to obtain a detailed counter affidavit in the matter.
4. Hence, learned counsel for the informant is granted four weeks' time to file counter affidavit. Learned AGA may also file counter affidavit within the same period. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed by the next date of listing.
5. Put up as fresh on 7.1.2026 before the appropriate Bench.

November 26, 2025
safi

(Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.)